Bibby Sterilin Ltd
Stone
Staffordshire
ST15 0SA
UK
Tel:  +44 (0) 1785 812121
Fax: +44 (0) 1785 813748
E-mail: equipment@bibby-sterilin.com

temperature of the Block Heater is controlled by a precision electronic controller with a PT100 platinum resistance
sensor.The units accommodate two aluminium blocks which can be selected from a range of patterns as required.  Each
block has a thermometer pocket for independent temperature measurement.
3
!
Controls (see page 2)
Fig. 1 shows the controls for models SHT100D and SHT200D, the digital set and read versions.
Fig. 2 shows the controls for models SHT100 and SHT200, the analogue versions.
Mains on/off:  This is a rocker type switch which illuminates when the unit is on.
Press to set switch (digital models only):  This is a plain coloured, biased rocker switch. Pressing and holding the
switch down allows the required temperature to be set.
Set +/- control: This is a knurled wheel protruding below the lip on the front panel and is used to set the temperature.
Display:  This is used to display the temperature of the Block Heater.  It is calibrated in °C. For the digital models the
display is an L.C.D which can display either the actual or set temperature. For the analogue models the display is a
calibrated wheel behind a window which shows the set temperature only.
For SHT100D the range is 20 - 100°C with a resolution of 0.1ºC. For SHT200D the range is 20 - 199.9°C with a resolution
of 0.1ºC
For SHT100 the range is 20 - 100°C with a resolution of approximately 1°C and for SHT200 the range is 20 - 200ºC with
resolution of approximately 2ºC.
Load indicator:  An amber LED illuminates when supply is to the Block Heater.  This light switches on and off at a rate
depending on how close the actual temperature is to the set temperature.
Safety Advice Before Use

flashing as the actual temperature begins to get close to the set point.
4
Maintenance & Servicing
WARNING:  Ensure the unit is disconnected from the mains electricity supply before attempting maintenance or
servicing.
Periodically clean the instrument using a damp cloth and mild detergent solution. Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaning
agents.
Any repairs or replacement of parts MUST be undertaken by suitably qualified  personnel.
The following spares and accessories are available from your laboratory dealer.
Description                         Catalogue Number
Fuse 'F' 3.15AL 250V ESM3C15(S)
Rubber feet NSM3C15
Mains lead W102(S)
Block Extraction Handle SHT1C3
Block, solid SHT1/0
Block for 20 x 10mm tubes SHT1/10
Block for 20 x 12mm tubes SHT1/12
Block for 12 x 16mm tubes SHT1/16
Block for  8 x 19mm tubes SHT1/19
Block for 20 x 1.5ml tubes SHT1/22
Block for 30 x 0.5ml tubes SHT1/30
For a comprehensive list of parts required by service engineers conducting internal repairs, please contact the Technical
Service Department of Bibby Sterilin Ltd. quoting both the model and serial number.
Only spare parts supplied or specified by Bibby Sterilin Ltd.  or its agents should be used. Fitting of non-approved parts
may affect the performance and safety features designed into the instrument.